North Dakota law.
SEC. 12. In case a new territory shall be erected out of the In case a new territory shall northern portion of Dakota Territory prior to the next gen-be found how eral election, or before a new apportionment of representation is made, the representation herein assigned to Northern Dakota shall be and the same is hereby assigned as follows, to-wit:

apportioned.

To the first council and representative district one member of the council and one member of the house.

To the second council and representative district one member of the council and one member of the house.

SEC. 13. That the counties of Stanley, Cheyenne, Delano, ties annexed to Mandan, Lawrence, Custer, Forsyth, Shannon, Lugenbeel, tenth district. White River and Pennington counties shall and are hereby attached to the tenth (10) representative district for election purposes.

SEC. 14. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the conflicting acts repealed. provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 15. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when to take after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 15, 1875.

## APPROPRIATIONS.

## CHAPTER XXIII.

COMMISSIONERS COMPENSATION.

A JOINT RESOLUTION making an appropriation to Frank Bem for services as commissioner of immigration.

Be it resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. That Frank Bem be allowed the sum of one one hundred hundred dollars as compensation for his services as commisting Bem. sioner of immigration, out of any money in the territorial treasury, not otherwise appropriated.

SEC 2. This resolution shall take effect from and after its when to take passage and approval.

Approved, January 15, 1875.